

IN THE COURT OF SHRI ANIL ANTIL; ASJ 04, PHC, NEW DELHI

SC No. 263/17

State Vs. Nitin Gupta & Anr.

FIR No. 14/17

PS: Special Cell

27.01.2022

Matter taken up through Video Conferencing pursuant to the Notification/Order No. 896/RG/DHC/2021 dated 30.12.2021 recently issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in view of the sudden spurt and spike in Covid 19 cases, whereby, it was directed that all the matters be taken up through V/C till 15.01.2022. Accordingly, the matter is taken up through V/C.

Present: Sh. S.K. Kain, Additional PP for the State (through V/C).

Sh. Worso Zimik, Advocate for accused Mohd. Hefajuddin (through V/C).

Death Verification Report qua accused Nitin Gupta filed on behalf of the IO. Be taken on record. In view thereof, the proceedings against him qua the present case accordingly stands abated.

During proceedings, the learned counsel submitted that due to some network issues at his end, accused Hefajuddin is unable to join the proceedings through V/C today.

The learned counsel ensure the presence of accused on the next date of hearing. Both the pending applications for cancellation of bailable warrants and exemption from personal presence of accused accordingly stands allowed.

No witness is present today. The matter is therefore adjourned in terms of the notification/directions issued by the Hon'ble High Court.

Be put up on 31.05.2022 and 01.06.2022 for PE.

PW Constable Sanjeev and Nodal Officer, Airtel be summoned for 31.05.2022.

PW ASI Sanjeev and HC Ritu Raj be summoned for 01.06.2022.

IO and MHCM be also summoned for both the dates.

(Anil Antil)
ASJ-04/NDD/PHC/ND
27.01.2022